
 1 

` 
 

 
 

AERONAUTICAL INFORMATION SERVICE 
 

 

SUBJECT: Written examination for Flight Crew License  

 

1. In accordance with paragraph 3(1)(c) and paragraph 4(b) of the Eighth Schedule of the Air 
Navigation Regulation of Macao, a person applying for the grant of an Air Transport Pilot 
License (ATPL) or applying for the conversion of a flight crew license on the basis of a valid 
similar license granted by other competent civil aviation authorities is required to pass such 
examinations as deemed necessary by the AACM. 

 
2. The Airline Transport Pilot License (Aeroplane or Helicopter) written examinations is only 

intended for holder of a valid Macau CPL(A/H) who wishes to apply for ATPL(A/H) 
correspondingly. The examination schedule from January to June 2025 will be held as 
follows: 
 

Airline Transport Pilot License Written Examination Paper 
Paper Examination Sections Examination Dates 
Paper I  

 
• Air Law 
• Aircraft General Knowledge – Paper I  
• Aircraft General Knowledge – Paper II 

 
January 
February 
March 
April 
May 
June 

 
7th  
4th  
4th 

1st  
6th  
3rd  

Paper II 

 
• Flight Planning 
• Flight Performance 
• Mass and Balance  

Paper III 

  
• Human Performance  
• Meteorology 
• Principles of Flight  

 
January 
February 
March 
April 
May 
June 

 
21st   
18th  
18th  
15th  
20th  
17th   

Paper IV 

 
• Navigation  
• Operational Procedures 

 Note: A person holding an ATPL (A/H) issued by another ICAO state should take the  
                      ATPL/CPL Conversion written examination. 
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Written examinations for conversion of professional flight crew license from January to 
June 2025 will be held as follows: 
 

 
3. Application can be made by applicant in person at AACM office or through ALMS online 

system with the link below: 
https://licensing.aacm.gov.mo/alms-pub 

 
 

4. Application forms are available from the Civil Aviation Authority – Macao, China (AACM), 
Personnel Licensing Office and on the AACM website: www.aacm.gov.mo 

 
5. Examinations start promptly at the time as stated in the copy of examination booking form. It 

is the responsibility of the applicant to arrive 15 minutes before the stated time. 
 

6. AIC B 06/24 is hereby cancelled. 
 
 

-- END -- 

ATPL/CPL Conversion Written Examination Paper 
Examination Sections Examination Dates 

 

• Air Law 
• Flight Performance 
• Flight Planning 
• Human Performance 
• Meteorology 

 

 
January 
February 
March 
April 
May 
June 

 
7th , 
4th , 
4th , 
1st , 
6th , 
3rd , 

 
21st  
18th  
18th  
15th 
20th  
17th  

https://licensing.aacm.gov.mo/alms-pub
http://www.aacm.gov.mo/
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